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CHAPTER 741—S. F. No. 800

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to employment security; and amending Minne-
sota Statutes 1961, Sections 268.04, Subdivisions 22, 24, 25, 26,
and by adding new subdivisions thereto; 268.06, Subdivisions 5, 6,
8, 18, 22, and 24; 268.07, Subdivisions 2 and 3; 268.08, Subdivi-
sions 1, 3f and by adding a new subdivision thereto; 268.09, Sub-
division 1; and 268.12, Subdivision 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 268.04, Subdi-
vision 22, is amended to read:

Subd. 22. Employment security. "State" includes, in addi-
tion to the states of the United States of America, Alaska, Hawaii
Puerto Rico, and the District of Columbia.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 268.04, Subdivi-
sion 24, is amended to read:

Subd. 24. "Valid claim" with respect to any individual means
a claim filed by an individual who has registered for work and who
has earned wage credits and established credit weeks during his base
period sufficient to entitle him to benefits under section 268.07, sub-
division 2.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 268.04, Subdivision
25, is amended to read:

Subd. 25. "Wages" means all remuneration for services, in-
cluding commissions and bonuses and the cash value of all remunera-
tion in any medium other than cash, except that such term shall not
include:

(1) For the purpose of determining contributions pay-
able under section 268.06, subdivision 2, clause (2), that part of
the remuneration which, after remuneration equal to $3,000 $4,800
has been paid to an individual by an employer with respect to em-
ployment in this state or any other state during any calendar year
subsequent to December 31, 4-944 7965 is paid to such individual
by such employer with respect to employment during such calendar
year; provided, that if the definition of the term "wages" as con-
tained in the federal unemployment tax act is amended to include
remuneration in excess of $3,000 $4,800 paid to an individual by an
employer under the federal act during any calendar year, wages for
the purposes of sections 268.03 to 268.24 shall include remunera-
tion paid in a calendar year to an individual by an employer subject
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741] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1965 1107

thereto or his predecessor with respect to employment during any
calendar year up to an amount equal to the dollar limitation specified
in the federal unemployment tax act. For the purposes of this clause,
the term "employment" shall include service constituting employ-
ment under any employment security law of another state or of the
federal government;

(2) The amount of any payment made to, or on behalf of,
an employee under a plan or system established by an employer
which makes provision for his employees generally or for a class or
classes of his employees (including any amount paid by an employer
for insurance or annuities, or into a fund, to provide for any such
payment), on account of (a) retirement or (b) sickness or accident
disability or (c) medical and hospitalization expenses in connection
with sickness or accident disability, or (d) death, provided the
employee (i) has not the option to receive, instead of provision for
such death benefit, any part of such payment, or if such death benefit
is insured, any part of the premium (or contributions to premiums)
paid by his employer and (ii) has not the right, under the provisions
of the plan or system or policy of insurance providing for such death
benefit, to assign such benefit, or to receive a cash consideration in
lieu of such benefit either upon his withdrawal from the plan or
system providing for such benefit or upon termination of such plan
or system or policy of insurance or of his employment with such
employer;

(3) The payment by an employer (without deduction from
the remuneration of the employee) (a) of the tax imposed upon an
employee under section 4409 3101 of the federal internal revenue
code, or (b) of any payment required from an employee under a
state unemployment compensation law;,

(4) Any payments made to a former employee during the
period of active military service in the armed forces of the United
States by such employer, whether legally required or not.

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 268.04, Subdivi-
sion 26, is amended to read:

Subd. 26. "Wage credits" mean the amount e£ wages paid
and wages dee btrt net paid by er remuneration earned from an
employer to by an employee for insured work except that with
respective respect to wages paid by er- due earned from an employer
te by an employee for seasonal employment (as defined in section
268.07, subdivision 5), "wage credits" shall mean the proportion
(computed to the next highest multiple of five percent) of s«eh wages
the remuneration earned which the customary period of operations
bears to a calendar year. Wages earned in part-time employment by
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a student as an integral part of an occupational course of study, under
a plan for vocational education accepted by the Minnesota depart-
ment of education, shall not result in wage credits available for
benefit purposes.

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 268.04, as amended,
is amended by adding new subdivisions thereto to read:

Subd. 29. "Credit week" is any week in which the remunera-
tion earned from one or more employers by an employee equals $26
or more.

Subd. 30. "Average weekly wage" means the quotient derived
by dividing the total wage credits earned by an individual from all
employers in insured work in the base period by the number of
weeks in which such individual has earned $26, or more, in wage
credits.

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 268.06, Subdivision
5, is amended to read:

Subd. 5. Notifications. (1) Benefits paid to an individ-
ual pursuant to a valid claim filed subsequent to June 30, 1941, shall
be charged against the account of his employer as and when paid,
except that benefits paid to an individual who during his base period
earned wages for part time employment with an employer who con-
tinues to give the employee part time employment substantially equal
to the part time employment previously furnished such employee by
such employer OF any benefits paid te an individual subsequent te bis
serving a period e£ disqualification for refusal te aeeept rc-cmploy-
ment feem his- base period empleyef shall not be charged to such
employer's account. The amount of benefits so chargeable against
each base period employer's account shall bear the same ratio to the
total benefits paid to an individual as the base period wage credits of
the individual earned from such employer bear to the total amount
of base period wage credits of the individual earned from all his base
period employers.

(2) When, however, the base period earnings of an individ-
ual to whom benefits are paid are less than the mmimum qaaltfyiag
earaiegs fef a vaM claim from any given employe? $520, then the
proportional benefits which would ordinarily be charged to such
employer shall not be charged to him, except that this provision shall
not apply if the commissioner finds that the employment practices of
an employer result in his separation of employees for whom work is
available solely for the purpose of evading charges to his account.

In making computations under this provision, the amount of
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741] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1965 1109

wage credits if not a multiple of $1, shall be computed to the nearest
multiple of $1.

Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 268.06, Subdivision
6, is amended to read:

Subd. 6. Employer's separate account. The commissioner
shall, for the calendar year 1943 1966, and for each calendar year
thereafter, compute an experience ratio for each employer whose
account has been chargeable with benefits during the 36 consecutive
calendar months immediately preceding July 1 of the preceding cal-
endar year; except that, for any employer who has not been subject to
the Minnesota employment security law for a period of time sufficient
to meet the 36-consecutive months requirement, the commissioner
shall? for the calendar year- 1056 and for each calendar year- there-
after-; compute an experience ratio if his account has been chargeable
with benefits during at least the 12 consecutive calendar months im-
mediately preceding July 1 of the preceding calendar year. Such
experience ratio shall be the quotient obtained by dividing IV* times
the total benefits charged to the employer's account during the period
his account has been chargeable but not less than the 12 or more
than the 36 consecutive calendar months ending on June 30 of the
preceding calendar year, by his total taxable payroll for the same
period ending en stteh Jtme 30 on which all contributions due have
been paid to the department of employment security on or before
July 31 of stteh the preceding calendar year. Such experience ratio
shall be computed to the fifth decimal point nearest one tenth of a
percent. Provided, that any employer who has not submitted con-
tribution and wage reports or has not paid the contributions due and
payable to the department of employment security on or before July
31 of the preceding calendar year with respect to taxable payrolls
for previous periods within the experience period shall be entitled to
have such taxable payroll included as a factor in the computation of
his experience ratio and contribution rate upon filing with the com-
missioner written application therefor supported by affidavits showing
to the satisfaction of the commissioner that good cause for such delin-
quency exists and submitting said reports and payment of contribu-
tions on or before September 30 of said preceding year.

Sec. 8. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 268.06, Subdivision
8, is amended to read:

Subd. 8. Adjustments. For the year 1949 and fer each
calendar yea? thereafter the commiaaionoF shaH determine the con-
tribution rate ef eeeh employer on the basts ef the relationship ef his
experience ratio to the contribution rates m accordance wit» the fol-
lowing schedule ef Fate categories: When the total amotmt ef money
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« the account el this state ie the unemployment trttst fond amounts
te $30,000,000 er tess at the elese of easiness en toe 36 of the
eatendar year preceding the fate year, then the rates in eehnnn (A)
Miim apply. woen tnc amount et money in tne account et tnts state
in the unemployment tntst feed amounts te mere than $50,000,000
tnrt less than $100,000,000 at the elese ef business eft toe 30 ef
the calendar year preceding the fate year, then the rates in eotenm
\J-U Sttatt apply: Wncn tne amount ot money IB tnc account ef this
state in the unemployment trast feed amounts te $100,000,000 er
mere at the close ef business en Jtme 50 ef the calendar year pre-
coding the rate year; then the rates in column <€) sfaaH

Employer^
: Ratio

Gategepy From

ontribution Rates
(Percentage ef Wages)

.00001

.00100
QQIdQ

.00180

44

44

.00009
-.00139
00-179

.002 1Q
nn^so.W£-JJ

-ini j v

QQ

.00340

.00380

.00420
OQ46Q
QQCQQ

.100540

.00379

.00419

.00459
00499
00539

99.99999

£-80
SOQ 2 70

For j:/ie year 1966 and for each calendar year thereafter the com-
missioner shall determine the contribution rate of each employer by
adding the experience ratio to the minimum rate. The minimum
rate for all employers shall be seven tenths of one percent if that
amount in the unemployment compensation fund is less than
$50,000,000 on June 30 of the preceding calendar year; or five
tenths oj one percent if the fund is more than $50,000,000 but less
than $60,000,000; or three tenths of one percent if the fund is more
than $60,000,000 but less than $70,000,000; or one tenth of one
percent if the fund is $70,000,000 or more; provided that no em-
ployer shall have a contribution rate oj more than 4-5/10 percent.
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Sec. 9. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 268,06, Subdivision
18, is amended to read:

Subd. 18. Notice to employer. The commissioner shall at
least enee twice each year notify each employer of the benefits as de-
termined by the department which have been charged to his account
subsequent to the last notice. Unless reviewed in the manner herein-
after provided, charges set forth in such notice, or as modified by a
redetermination, a decision of a referee, or the commissioner, shall
be final and shall be used in determining the contribution rates for
all years in which the charges occur within the employer's experience
period and shall not be subject to collateral attack by way of review
of a rate determination, application for adjustment or refund, or
otherwise.

Sec. 10. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 268.06, Subdivi-
sion 22, is amended to read:

Subd. 22. Employment experience record transfer. For ex-
perience rating purposes, one or more employing units which is or
are the subject of or parties to a change of ownership or any form of
organization or reorganization of an employing enterprise including
a change in legal identity or form, shall upon application be deemed
to be a successor entitled to the transfer of the employment experi-
ence record of all or any severable portion thereof? including the war
mfe account of one or more such employing enterprises involved in
such change of ownership, organization, or reorganization if the com-
missioner finds that

{O there is a continuation of the employment activities of
the predecessor employing unit or units and that the purpose of such
change is not to avoid a contribution rate in excess of 2.7 percent,
and such transfer would not be inequitable and would not tend to
defeat the object and purpose of this law.

(3) The provisions of this subdivision apply to saeh changes
occuring in the calendar year- 1943 and thereafter. Any successor
employing enterprise, resulting from a change of ownership er any
lorn* of organization er reorganization te which the provisions of
this subdivision apply, occurring subsequent te Jane 50? 1951, bet
prior te January 4^ ̂ 953^ shatt make application fef the transfer- of
the employment experience record of the prcdccessof not later than
Jane 30; 1Q53, in order to avail itself of the provisions of this
subdivision.

Provided that in no event shall a successor be assigned a rate of
less than 2.7 percent until such time as all of the unpaid contribu-
tions of the predecessor have been paid. Credits due to a predecessor
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as a result of overpayment of contributions under this subdivision
may be granted to the successor upon assignment thereof by such
predecessor in such form and in accordance with such regulations as
may be prescribed by the commissioner. Employment with a pred-
ecessor employer shall not be deemed to have been terminated if
similar employment is offered by the successor employer and ac-
cepted by the employee,

Sec. 11. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 268.06, Subdivi-
sion 24, is amended to read:

Subd. 24. Reassignment. Notwithstanding any inconsistent
provisions of law any employer who has been assigned a contribu-
tion rate pursuant to subdivisions 4, 6, and 8 may, for the calendar
year 1949, or any calendar year thereafter, upon the voluntary pay-
ment of an amount equivalent to any portion or all of the benefits
charged to his account during the period ending June 30 of the pr&-
ceding year used for the purpose of computing an employer's experi-
ence ratio as authorized by said subdivisions 4, 6 and 8, obtain a
cancelation of benefits charged to his account during such period
equal to such payment so voluntarily made. Upon the payment of
such voluntary contribution, plus a surcharge of 25% of such benefit
charged, within 30 days from the date of the mailing to the em-
ployer of the notice of his contribution rate as prescribed in this
section, the commissioner shall cancel the benefits equal to such
payment, excluding the 25% surcharge, so voluntarily made and
compute a new experience ratio for such employer. The employer
then shall be assigned the contribution rate applicable to the cate-
gory within which his recomputed experience ratio is included. In
the event that the employer fails to make the voluntary contribution
within the 30-day period above specified and it is shown by proper
evidence that such failure was, in the opinion of the commissioner,
for good cause, the commissioner may extend the time for payment
but in no event shall the commissioner extend such time for payment
beyond the expiration of a period of 1 20 days from the beginning of
the year for which such rates are effective. Any adjustments under
this subdivision shall be used only in the form of credits against ac-
crued or future contributions.

Sec. 12. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 268.07, Subdi-
vision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. Maximums. {$$ An- individuals masirmtm
ameaftt ef benefits payable during his benefit year and weekly benefit
amount shatt fee the amounts appearing is Column fi and Gr, respec-
tively? m the taMe m this subdivision, ee the Hfteen which in Column
A e£ sack table there appear the total wage credits accruing in fets

peried fer ffwttred
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A:
Wage Credits

Base Period

550

ocflU^J1_/

i ,O JU

1 , F J\J

Br
Total Maaimam Amount

of Benefits Payable
During a Benefit Year

$ 549.99
/r/lO on
U*T_^ *J J

1,049.99
-\ -\ A Q nn

-I _f\ A{\ OO

1 ^49 99
1 419 99
1 549 99T^T-T-'.^^

1,649.90
1,749.99
1,849.99
1,949.99
2,049.99
2,149.99

f\ t AC\ nni;j*ty.^y

^ e A () OO

2,649.99
3V749.99
2,849.99
2,999.99

over

$216.00

441 00

621 00
644 OQ

792^00
o 1 0.UU

Amount

JNone

J-3..AH1 J.UU

i p.nn1U<W

22 op

2*7 on

(2^ Each eltgtHe individual ^o is unemployed i» any week
sh^l be paid with respect to saeh week a benefit in an amount eq«al

to htm wkb respect to «*eh week which is in eseess ef $6? Saeh bene-
ntj it not a mtiitipie of •prtj sum oe compute Q to tne next nigner

- be eligible for
'

No individual shall;
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W&gC CrOultS CQUHt tO ftfi EUQOUfn Or fit lOftSt ipTvU tfl O0.6
calendar Quflrtci" ©± ttts o&3c period 8fiQ &t icstst IP i. ̂ u m QQOtDei1

quarter Or SUCfl DQS6 period OF \®) I18S CQl'llCQ ft tOtfli Or ftt
least $530 is bis base period:

// ffce commissioner finds that an individual has earned 17, or
more, credit weeks, and $520 or more in wage credits, within the
base period of employment in insured work with one or more em-
ployers, benefits shall be payable to such individual as follows:

(1) Weekly benefit amount shall be equal to 50% of the
average weekly wage of such individual, computed to the nearest
even dollar, subject to a maximum of $47 per week.

(2) Benefits shall be paid weekly for a period not to exceed
70% of the number of credit weeks earned by such individual com-
puted to the nearest even week, subject to a maximum of 26 weeks.

(3) Each eligible individual who is unemployed in any week
shall be paid with respect to such week a benefit in an amount
equal to his weekly benefit amount less that part of his earnings, pay-
able to him with respect to such week which is in excess of $6. Such
benefit, if not a multiple of $1, shall be computed to the next higher
multiple of $1.

(4) The provisions of this subdivision shall apply to claims
for benefits which establish a benefit year subsequent to June 30.

7966.

Sec. 13. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 268.07, Subdivi-
sion 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. Wage credits. (1) The wage credits and cred-
it weeks of an individual earned hi employment with base period
employers during the period commencing with the end of the base
period and ending on the date on which he filed a valid claim shall
not be .available for benefit purposes in a subsequent benefit year un-
less, in addition thereto, such individual has earned, in any part of
the third and fourth quarters of the base period upon which the bene-
fits for such subsequent benefit year are based, an amount equivalent
to at least four tunes his current weekly benefit amount, and in the
same period has established five credit weeks. A claim filed suffi-
ciently in advance of anticipated unemployment to make the limita-
tions of this clause ineffective shall be invalid. It is the purpose of
this clause to prevent any individual from receiving benefits in more
than one benefit year as a result of one separation from work.

(2) No employer who provided 90 percent or more of the
wage credits in a claimant's base period shall be charged for benefits
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paid based upon earnings of such claimant during the next four cal-
endar quarters following such base period unless he has employed
such claimant in any part of the third and fourth quarters of such
subsequent period.

Sec. 14. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 268.08, Subdivi-
sion 1, is amended to read:

268.08 Persons eligible to receive benefits. Subdivision 1.
When eligible. An individual shall be eligible to receive benefits
with respect to any week of unemployment only if the commissioner
finds that:

(1) He has registered for work at and thereafter has con-
tinued to report to an employment office, or agent of such office, in
accordance with such regulations as the commissioner may prescribe;
except that the commissioner may by regulation waive or alter either
or both of the requirements of this clause as to types of cases or situa-
tions with respect to which he finds that compliance with such require-
ments would be oppressive or would be inconsistent with the
purposes of sections 268.03 to 268.24;

(2) He has made a claim for benefits in accordance with
such regulations as the commissioner may prescribe;

(3) He was able to work and was available for work, and
was actively seeking work, provided that individual's weekly benefit
amount shall be reduced one-fifth for each day such individual is
unable to work or unavailable for work;

(4) He has been unemployed for a waiting period of one
week during which he is otherwise eligible for benefits under sections
268.03 to 268.24. No individual shall be required to serve a waiting
period of more than one week within the one year period subsequent
to filing a valid claim and commencing with the week within which
such valid claim was filed.

Sec. 15. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 268.08, Subdivi-
sion 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. Not eligible. An individual shall not be eligible
to receive benefits for any week with respect to which he is receiving,
has received, or has filed a claim for remuneration in an amount
equal to or in excess of his weekly benefit amount in the form of

(1) termination, severance, or dismissal payment or wages
in lieu of notice whether legally required or not; er provided that ij a
termination, severance, or dismissal payment is made in a lump sum,
the employer may allocate such lump sum payment over a period of
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•weeks equal to the lump sum divided by the employee's regular pay
while employed by such employer; provided any such payment shall
be applied for a period of weeks immediately following the last day
of work; or

(2) vacation allowance? or holiday pay; or

(3) compensation for loss of wages under the workmen's
compensation law of this state or any other state or under a similar
law of the United States, or under other insurance or fund estab-
lished and paid for by the employer; or

(4) a primary insurance benefit under Title II of the federal
social security act, as amended, or similar old age benefits under any
act of congress, or this state or any other state, or benefit payments

.from any fund, annuity, or insurance provided by or through the
employer and to which the employer contributes 50 per cent or more
of the total of the entire premiums or contributions to the fund.

Provided, that if such remuneration is less than the benefits
which would otherwise be due under sections 268.03 to 268.24, he
shall be entitled to receive for such week, if otherwise eligible, bene-
fits reduced by the amount of such remuneration; provided, further,
that if the appropriate agency of such other state or the federal gov-

' eminent finally determines that he is not entitled to such benefits,
this provision shall hot apply.

Sec. 16. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 268.08, is
amended by adding a new subdivision thereto to read:

Subd. 4. Social security amount deducted from benefits.
Any claimant aged 62 or over shall be required to state in writing at
the time of the filing of his claim whether he intends to seek Title II
social security benefits for any week during which he will receive un-
employment benefits, and if he so intends there shall be withheld
from his weekly unemployment benefits an amount sufficient to cover
the weekly equivalent of his social security benefit. Any claimant
disclaiming such intention but who nevertheless receives such social
security benefits for weeks for which he previously received unem-
ployment benefits shall be liable for repayment of such unemploy-
ment benefits and otherwise subject to the provisions of Minnesota
Statutes, Section 269.18.

Sec. 17. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 268.09, Subdivi-
sion 1, is amended to read:

268.09 Disqualified from benefits. Subdivision 1. When
disqualified. An individual shall be disqualified for benefits:
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(1) If such individual voluntarily and without good cause
attributable to the employer discontinued his employment with such
employer or was discharged for misconduct, not amounting to gross
misconduct, connected with his work or for misconduct which inter-
feres with and adversely affects his employment, if so found by the
commissioner, for not less than three five nor more than seven eight
weeks of unemployment in addition to and following the waiting
period, and the maximum benefit amount payable to such individual
shall be reduced as follows:

(a) by an amount equal to the weekly benefit amount times
the number of weeks for which such individual was disqualified, when
the separation occurs as a result of discharge for misconduct;

(b) by an amount equal to two times the weekly benefit
amount, when the separation occurs because of a voluntary separa-
tion as described in this clause.

This provision shall not apply to any individual who left his
employment to accept work ift an industry, occupation ef activity is
accordance with War Manpower peKeies ©f the United States or te
accept work- offering substantially better conditions of work or sub-
stantially higher wages or both, or whose separation from such em-
ployment was due to serious illness of such individual. -

(2) If such individual is separated from her employment
because of pregnancy or voluntarily discontinues her employment
for the purpose of visiting or living with her husband, or assuming
the duties of a housewife; provided that such disqualification shall
be removed by subsequent employment in insured work for a period
of not less than two six weeks.

(3) Twenty percent of the benefits paid to any individual
whose separation occurs under any of the conditions of the foregoing
clauses of this subdivision shall eet be used as a faeter benefits
charged to the employer in determining the future contribution rate
experience ratio of the employer from whose employment such indi-
vidual so separated, provided that no employer's experience ratio
shall be increased by more than one half of one percent in any 12
months period as a result of benefits charged under this section.

(4) If such individual's unemployment was caused by sep-
aration from employment pursuant to a rule of any employer of such
individual whereby any female in the employ of any such employer
shall be dismissed within a period of 90 days after acquiring a marital
status or after such marital status first becomes known to the em-
ployer all wage credits earned in such employment shall be canceled;
provided, however, that:
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(a) Such rule shall have been in effect and posted continu-
ously in a conspicuous place in each establishment of the employer's
place of business not less than six months immediately preceding the
date on which such marital status was acquired; and

(b) Such individual's wages are not the only support of her-
self or the main support of an immediate member of her family;

(c) Such employer may re-employ such individual for a pe-
riod not exceeding 90 days in any one year without invalidating the
marital rule or without affecting any previous disqualification
because of such rule; provided that such wage credits earned in such
reemployment shall not also be cancelled because of such marital
rule.

(d) During the present werid war any employer mayj by
posting a notice m the same manner as provided in provision {a}
el this efamser suspend the operation of snea marital rtrie for a period
of the dtofattea and net exceeding six months following the cessation
of hostilities in sack war at which time soeh rate may be reinstated
and wiH then become effective? ea any individual who bas acquired
a marital states dttriag sues period of suspension or was flubjcct to
dismissal under each rate at the tt»e of- suspension thereof;

{e) AH the provisions of tnis clause relating te disqualifica-
bOH tor scparation due to a lemare s acquiring a marital status snan
be suspended aad have no force er effect for the period beginning
Jtriy 4r ±945; and ending Jane 3% W47r

(5) If such individual was discharged for gross misconduct,
if so found by the commissioner, for 12 weeks of unemployment in
addition to and following the waiting period, which disqualification
shall not be removed by subsequent employment, and provided fur-
ther that the commissioner is empowered to impose a total disquali-
fication for the benefit year and to cancel part or all of the wage
credits from the last employer from whom he was so separated.

Fot- the purpose of this clause "gross misconduct" shall be
defined as misconduct involving assault and battery, or an immoral
act, or the malicious destruction of property or the theft of money or
property of a value of $50, or more.

(6) If the commissioner finds that he has failed, without
good cause, either to apply for available, suitable work when so
directed by the employment office, or the commissioner or to accept
suitable work when offered him, or to return to his customary self-
employment (if any) when so directed by the commissioner, or to
actively seek employment. Such disqualification shall continue for the
week in which such refusal or failure occurred and for a period of
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three seven weeks of unemployment immediately following such
refusal or failure.

(a) In determining whether or not any work is suitable for
an individual, the commissioner shall consider the degree of risk in-
volved to his health, safety, and morals, his physical fitness and prior
training, his experience, his length of unemployment and prospects
of securing local work in his customary occupation, and the distance
of the available work from his residence.

(b) Notwithstanding any other provisions of sections 268.03
to 268.24, no work shall be deemed suitable, and benefits shall not
be denied thereunder to any otherwise eligible individual for refusing
to accept new work under any of the following conditions:

(1) If the position offered is vacant due directly to a strike,
lockout, or other labor dispute;

(2) If the wages, hours, or other conditions of the work
offered are substantially less favorable to the individual than those
prevailing for similar work in the locality;

(3) If as a condition of being employed the individual would
be required to join a union or to resign from or refrain from joining
any bona fide labor organization,

(7) If such individual has left or partially or totally lost his
employment with an employer because of a strike or other labor
dispute. Such disqualification shall prevail for each week during
which such strike or other labor dispute is in progress at the estab-
lishment in which he is or was employed, except that this disqualifica-
tion shall not act to deny any individual the right to benefits based on
employment subsequent to his separation because of a strike or other
labor dispute if such an individual has in writing notified the employer
involved in such strike or other labor dispute of his resignation and
acceptance of his resignation and acceptance of other bona fide
employment and provided further that such resignation is accepted
by all parties to the strike or other labor dispute so that such in-
dividual is no longer considered an employee of such employer.
For the purpose of this section the term "labor dispute" shall have
the same definition as provided in the Minnesota labor relations
act. Nothing in this subsection shall be deemed to deny benefits
to any employee who becomes unemployed because of a lockout
or by dismissal during the period of negotiation in any labor dispute
and prior to the commencement of a strike.

(2) For the week with respect te which he knewiagly aad
wilfully faite te disclose a»y remuiicrattea received by him fer serv-
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iees performed, fof the purpose ef obtaining bonefita er a groator
Amount oi D one tit 3 ED on ftc otncrw tso would nave been pftid^ &nu tot
such additional weeks dttrieg his benefit yea? as the cemmissioaef
may determine according te the circumstances in eaek easer

(8) If such individual has, during his benefit year, refused
suitable reemployment offered by a base period employer. The wage
credits of such individual earned from such base period employer
shall be canceled; provided that this clause shall not apply if:

(a) prior to the date designated by such employer for the
reemployment of such individual, such individual has been offered
and accepted work with another employing unit, and on the date
such individual was to have been reemployed by such base period
employer, he was actually engaged in bona fide work with another
employing unit, or

(b) on the date designated for the reemployment of such
individual by such base period employer, he was unable to accept
such reemployment because of his own serious illness, except that
such serious illness shall not include pregnancy or any illness resulting
therefrom, or

(c) on the date designated for the reemployment of such
individual by such base period employer, he was unable to accept
such reemployment because either he has moved his residence or the
base period employer has removed the place of employment so as to
render unreasonable the distance which such individual would be
required to travel in order to accept the offer of reemployment.

For the purpose of this clause, reemployment offering substan-
tially the same or better hourly wages and conditions of work pre-
viously provided to such individual by such base period employer
during the base period shall be deemed to be "suitable reemploy-
ment."

Sec. 18. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 268.12, Subdivi-
sion 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. Rules, regulations. Notwithstanding any incon-
sistent provision of law the commissioner is hereby authorized to
adopt, amend, or rescind regulations as may be necessary for the
administration of sections 268.03 to 268.24. Each proposed regula-
tion, excepting those relating solely to the internal operation of the
department, shall be published in one or more newspapers of general
circulation in this state and be filed with the secretary of state prior
to the time of publication. Any person or association desiring a copy
of any proposed regulations shall file with the commissioner a written
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request therefor, containing his or its name and address. For a period
of two years after the filing of such request the commissioner, at or
prior to the time of any publication, shall mail to such person or
association a copy of such proposed regulations. Each such proposed
regulation, if theretofore approved by the attorney general as to form
and legality, shall become final and effective ten 30 days after the
publication thereof. Any employer, employee, or other person whose
interest is or may be affected thereby may object to any such proposed
regulation within ten days after publication thereof by filing with the
commissioner a petition setting forth the grounds of objection to the
proposed regulation and request a hearing thereon, whereupon a hear-
ing shall thereafter be had before the commissioner or his duly
authorized representative at a time and place designated by the com-
missioner or such representative after due notice of said hearing has
been served by registered mail, upon the objecting party or parties
not less than ten days before said hearing. In the event that the
commissioner elects to amend such regulation after such hearing, then
such amended regulation shall be filed with the secretary of state and
a copy thereof mailed to each of the persons and associations who
have filed a request for copies of proposed regulations as provided
herein, and such amended regulation shall become effective five days
after such filing and mailing. Judicial notice of any rule, regulation
or order duly .filed or published under the provisions of this subdivi-
sion shall be taken.

Sec. 19. The provisions of this act shall become effective on
July 1, 1966, except Sections 7 and 8, which shall become effective
on January 1,1966.

Approved May 25, 1965.

CHAPTER 742—S. F. No. 801

An act relating to benefits under the -workmen's compensation
law, and the allowance for burial expenses; amending Minnesota
Statutes 1961, Section 176.111, Subdivision 18.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 176.111, Subdi-
vision 18, is amended to read:

Subd. 18. Workmen's compensation; burial expense. In
all cases where death results to an employee from a personal injury
arising out of and in the course of employment, the employer shall
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